MEASURE GC OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE — NOVEMBER 5, 2018

Board Reports and Change Orders

August 21, 2018 Board of Trustees Meeting Pages
1. Measure G and GC Funds Balances and Schedule Update 1-3
2. Change Order No. 004 — College Police Renovation Project 4-6
3. Change Order No. 002 — PE Gym Replacement increment 1 Project 7-9
September 11, 2018 Board of Trustees Meeting
1. Measure G and GC Funds Balances and Schedule Update 10-12
October 16. 2018 Board of Trustees Meeting
1. Measure G and GC Funds Balances and Schedule Update 13-15

2. Change Order No. 003 — PE Gym Replacement Increment 1 Project 16-19



GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
August 21, 2018

INFORMATIONAL REPORT NO. 4

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: MEASURE G AND GC FUNDS BALANCES AND

SCHEDULE UPDATE

Attached is a summary report on Measure G and GC Fund activity and
budget balances through July 31, 2018.



‘saalnag sballon e o) peleacheas 21am [BPOWPDY Jd pUe uonedo)e spay3 Aepuodss - 507 (0)
=4 hd ‘sanlasay Aouabunuog woyy papun) epeiBdn waisAs yoman  (u)
‘saalasey Aouabunuol woly pepun) [epowey 34 {w)
‘senlasay AsuaBunyuon Wolj papun} || aseud - uopealasucg ABleuy ()
"sanIasay AousBunuog wos} papuny ue|d sejse seqoed  {3)
'saalasay Asusbunue) woy 000'059$ Yum papun) apeibdn Buibewi/zly apeio ()
‘Buipjing saowies abajjoo/gen wolj 000'00S' 1 $ PRIEDOE | aSeud - uoneasasuo) ABlsuy ()
-sasodind Buoed) o) SjeauiaD 0} IN0 USKHOK sexades abiajonyqe jo spieyg Aepuoass (y)
‘Bulp|ing saopuag abaljoD/qeT Wos 005'8ERS Him PIpUN [Spoway euaaed (6)
‘Buipiing seoinmeg abajon/gel wor 00000 LS 10 uonesojleal jeniul Ui papuny apeibdn wooy seag (1)
"600g Aieruga] piecg Aq pasosdde 1oeloid pieesy 0 L1 2024 IO J9)SUEN PUB UOREUCD UOREPUNG ‘WS IBUONIPOE Saya) WEaH palty (8)
‘SOSESIOU] 1500 JOADD O} STAIDSDI WOY £ZE'99KE [Buolppe ‘spoajosd Jaljo o) sesuadde Jo Jasurl S1oaysl YeaH pallly  (P)
‘syoafosd pajedwos pus saatesal woy Buipung |eucippe spsyel weford sndweny pelues  (2)

1s919U) pue $83Inieg abiajjoryae ‘saalasal woy pajuswine voneuawsidwt yogsdoad (@)
-sjea0idde pleog Jad sainypuadxa Jo Jejsues oeeal 0} pajsnipe sainypuadxa jeak Jold (B)

1S3ION
ZZa'syb'y GBE'645'10) 60V PL 6/5'029'1F | G0¥'T6.'66 LLD'SP0'90L fejol)
- - sanasay Aouvabunuon| vz
2SE°E8 IGE'E8 JGE'E8 aouenss| Jo s1S0D| €2
2dwon YZC LYY yee L'y vZE Py safjioed el 22
ajaidwo) 0BY'V66 08p'v66 08Y' 765 {wAc) 10} Dy) SSBUNBAA B UNEBH] 1E
sloldwod ASL'glL'ee JGl'8/1'9Z IG1'8L1'92 {seneds ggL 1) bupled| 0z
agidwo) Z2£6'626'9 ZE6'686'9 ZE6'686'9 Jajua) asueos| 61
sjo|dwo) £01'86°L £0L'846'L £01'846" suoydajsi piomion| gl
ejeidwon YeG'82e 25’628 $ZS'6ZT bpig W R o dwai| 21
spidwed £5¥'90¢E £5+°50E £5¥'908 walied S409| 91
asdues LLE6'VEZ 0L LLB'¥BT0L LLE6'P82 01 yyeaH pailiy| si
ajajduey 169'08V'2 26908 169'08Y'C uoneacusy Ajioed| bl
ae|dwon Zr8'9I6'ZC Z¥R'9/6'eT ZrR'946'27 sndweD pjagen] €t
aeidwon LPS'EYZ'8 LYS'EYT'8 Lya'eve's AGojoupat| z1
BT 65.vER 651°vEg 652'¥£8 Buiueid| 11
sle|dwoy 66E 166 | 66E'L65'L BBE LEB'L ainongseyul] ol
ggdwio) 005'85V 005'96Y 005 'g6¥ [2poway eusdes| 6
ajaidwa) £P6'005" | £76'00%'L CP6'00S'L apesbdr) Wwooy Jaasg| 8
bulpund po) amsea | 968'2€5'2 ¥E1'29V 650'89 gl's/T Sz6'8L1 000°000°E [apouay 3d| £
glg|dwod 95’ L€ 46T L - Zov'ely 6ZL'6v8 10L°09Z'L Spelbdn WajSAS YIomaN
gyejduin) - 000°000't £96'6Y GYE'val 26.'681 000°000°L i SSeijg - uopEAIasuDD AbsauT| 9
8]jdwio) - 000051 - 08€'28 0zZo'zLL 000051 Ue|d Jalsey sapied| S
a)eidwo) 892's TELPPR ZEL'vIB 000058 apeibdn buibewyzi Y apelQ) v
ajs{dod - 000'0051 Gy5'68 8500t L 000°005"L | 95eld - uoneasasuon Aleua| ¢
ajeidwo) - #£0'a¥e - Y68 02 ova'sre YEO'PEE sjoepd Alepuodasg - 807
2LOZ BUnf CLE'B68'L 0E0'0ZL'S L8E'50 G50°'LG 825'200'9 Zr6'610'8 saoinag absjpoaet] |
snielg a|qrjleAY palEbIA0 seouelqunouz | esuadxy [(e) saumipuadxg | £10Z L &nr jo sy
yalold [@i0] EE BL-8102 6L-B10E Jea) Iolid UCHEDD[IY MaN ysloid
2102 'L€ ANP JO SE Loday sNelS |eluRUl] S SINSEaN

ittt mi s d R S R R RS e TR



frcniinaniion

sndwen) pjayer) Joj pue) Jo aseuoing &
seak SIUI popEls Bq [ Apmis Aiqisead "alewgsa uoIdNIISUOS jo uohe|dwoD uodn PAJESU][R aq O} SAILOW "paseylng fuadoid ¥
-uoneayddy BunsBpng ‘epeibdn Yogadoad ‘00d PUE Yamau apmw sndwe apeibidn ayy jo uoe(diuos ay) apniow soafoud ABojoutpa] €
‘6107 8L $1 uofeidwos pajewnss “Bunssiy §L0Z dy a4 e pepieme Sulaq sem | Jusiuasi3d 2
‘Bujuueld [enuue auy M aouepoode uy Bulobuo ale sposlold anjoniseyul |
SAON
BGL 168’66 S0L'0E1'9T ¥ZO'vos'L 680'C0E'L | 266'29Z'L4 Yab'ez0'CTL [€loL
POp'ez0'glL YOv'820'91 sanjasay Asuabuguon| ¥z
£
[£4
1
0Z
61
8l
I5%
o1
13
i
£}
cl
L1
o]
6
8
L
9
000'000°0E 000'000°DE uomsinboy pue pRIeD| g
BuIoBup 699°695'6 GEC'EEP'E SEL'CEP'E 000000 sndulesy asouol| ¥
Buicbug Z8Y'0ES'} 815607 L Sio'or 605205 ¥66 026 000°000°€ Abojoutjoay| €
agl £66'G0L'EE LOP'PE2 0L +38'L52'9 559'609 898'ZEV'E 000 000'vp ppowsy 3d| 2
ButobuQ §55'690'S S EE6 0} G22'902'L GZ6'061 G61'GLY'G 000'000'0 ainorseyuil 4
snes [[qepeny payebiqo ssoUeiquInoug | asuadkg | () saunppusdx3 g0z ‘Anrjo sy
Psloldg JE1OL fejol B61-8102 618102 JESA JOUG Uo{Jed0]jyY MmN Jealolg
810z ' 1§ AInr jo se poday s [elouBUlH D) SINSEa
S T e T L S T e e S R R TR SRR i Y




GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
August 21, 2018

NEW BUSINESS REPORT NO. 3

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 004 — COLLEGE POLICE

RENOVATION PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF HISTORY/BACKGROUND

The Bid Proposal from USTA Construction, Inc. for the College Police
Renovation Project was received on November 30, 2017 and was
accepted on December 19, 2017. Most of the changes in the change
orders are due to unforeseen field conditions and design changes. This
change order reflects a decrease as set forth below.

COMMITTEE HISTORY
College Executive Committee August 14, 2018
FISCAL IMPACT

The cost for Change Order No. 004 is - $33,943.88. Funds are available
in Measure GC allocated for this project.

Estimated Construction Cost $ 855,600.00
Origina! contract price $ 769,000.00
New change by prewous change orders $ 401,829.00 .’/Q e
Amount contract price changed by this C/O - 33 943 88
New contract price $1 136,885.12
Balance Remaining in Contingency Reserves $ 0.00



SCHEDULE IMPACT

Change in Project Schedule: Change Order No. 001 included 16 days to
contract for additional work and Change Order No. 002 contain zero
added days. Change Order No. 003 adds 22 calendar days. The
Contract Completion Date remains July 20, 2018.

PROJECT SCOPE IMPACT

Change in Project Scope: For the expenses exceeding the statutory
amount, approving Change Orders in lieu of procuring through the
competitive process will serve the best interest of the district.

RECOMMENDATION

The Superintendent/President recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve Change Order No. 004 for the College Police Renovation
Project and that the contract price be amended to reflect a decrease of
$33,943.88. _

CHANGE ORDER NO. 004 SUMMARY

Credit and Adds for the following:

1.

004 A - Eliminate, Note 3 of sheet E2.01. Remove existing recessed
lights and replace with new surface mount light as specified. Owner

requested. Credit. -$ 1,817.00
004 B - Eliminate toilet accessories and dispensers and labor
associated with installation. Owner requested. Credit. -$1,711.00

004 C - Cancellation Fees acknowledged with GCC CO#3. Owner
requested. Credit. -$ 4,500.00

. 004 D - Eliminate cabinets room 117, 104 Noted 6 & 11 on sheet A2.00.

RFC removed cabinets to accommodate new dispatch monitors, electrical
compensated in previous change order as requested by GCC. The
cabinet credit is for furnish and installation. Calculation change to CO#3.
CO#18, CO19, CO20, CO33 and CO41. Owner Requested. Credit.

- $19,140.00

004 E - Reduction in contract to for electric work performed by outside
contractor. Owner requested. Credit: -$ 1,685.00

s 5



o

004 F - Reduction in contract to for work performed by outside contractor
for doors. Owner requested. Credit. -$11,965.88

7. 004 G - Reduction in contract to for work performed by outside
contractor for flooring. Credit. -$ 3,480.00

8. 004 H - Credit: Calculation error to re-enforce contract documents. The
RFC response approved product but product was a specified product.
Please review specification Section 08305 Access Panels. Notation
08305/ 1 through 3, 2.02/A and 2.03/B1.Credit. -$ 2,620.00

9. 004 | - Change order # 45 REFERENCE: RFC 100 Exterior finish of
door and window. $ 0.00

10. 004 Exhibit J - Change Order # 46 REFERENCE: RFC 101 Added
sloped top for lockers $ 0.00

11.004 Exhibit K - RFC 102. Emergency power supply for roll up door.
Owner requested. $1,494.00

12.004 Exhibit L - Changes to brace kickers requested through the CCD 3.
Owner Requested. $2,949.00

13. 004 M - RFC 106 All access panels were included in specification
section 08305 for new additional fire rated access panels and
modification of all access door openings, which includes adding 16 g
sheet to existing framing. Required by specifications. $ 0.00

14. 004 N - RFC 109. Anchor T-bar ceiling grid with Hilti previously not
specified. Update to drawings and specifications. $2,011.00

15. 004 O - Replace sound proof acoustic tiles. Owner requested.
$ 2,469.00

16. 004 P - Sheet metal cap for HP-2. Clarification to drawings.
$ 2,858.00

17. 004 Q - Flooring change. SHAW 5000 in lieu of 400 specified special
glue used due to high level of moisture. Unforeseen field condition.
$ 1,194.00

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 004 - $33,943.88

ws (o



GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
August 21, 2018

NEW BUSINESS REPORT NO. 4

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 002 - PE GYM

REPLACEMENT INCREMENT 1 PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF HISTORY/BACKGROUND

The PE Gym Replacement Increment 1 Project includes utility and site
work in preparation for the PE Gym Replacement construction phase of
the project. On March 15, 2018 bids were received for the PE Gym
Replacement Increment 1 Project. The Bid Proposal from Access Pacific
was accepted on April 17, 2018. This change order reflects a decrease as
set forth below.

COMMITTEE HISTORY
College Executive Committee August 14, 2018
FISCAL IMPACT

The cost for Change Order No. 002 is - $2,183.27. Funds are available in
Measure GC allocated for this project.

Estimated Construction Cost $7,700,000.00
Original contract price $4,944,075.00
New change by previous change orders 52.051.43
~Gorisack o por T s chnge o —————8 74008001 KA/~
Amount contract price increased by this C/O $ -2,183.27
New contract price $4,993,943.16
Balance Remaining in Contingency Reserves $2,701,690.30

we T



SCHEDULE IMPACT

Change in Project Schedule: Change Order No. 002 zero days. The
Contract Completion Date remains December 15, 2018.

PROJECT SCOPE IMPACT

Change in Project Scope: For the expenses exceeding the statutory
amount, approving Change Crders in lieu of procuring through the
competitive process will serve the best interest of the district.

RECOMMENDATION

1)

2)

3)

The Superintendent/President recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve Change Order No. 002 for the PE Gym Replacement increment 1
Project and that the contract price be amended to reflect a decrease of
$2,183.27.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 002 SUMMARY

002 A. Access Pacific COP #2/PR #l. City of Glendale Water & Power is
not allowing cross connection of domestic fo fire water piping on their
private lines. Delete this cross connection shown on DSA approved
drawing CS.5. GWP required change. Credit. - $10,328.34

002 B. Access Pacific COP #4/PR #2. Changes as follows: 1. Relocate
existing temporary pole approximately 10-feet north of existing location to
accommodate proposed new utility infrastructure. 2. Due to existing
unknown condition of existing foundation under San Fernando trailers,
saw cut existing walkways as shown to provide clean concrete break. 3.
Remove two (2) existing evaporative cooler units and associated
ductwork, seal openings to a weather-tight condition. To avoid further
water damage and roofing damage in these areas. District Requesied.
$19,949.54

002 C. Access Pacific COP #3/PR#3R1. Relocation of existing sewer
main that accommodates existing property across Mounfain Avenue
(upstream), based on sewer easement with City of Glendale. Contractor to
provide adequate temporary bye-pass for work being performed
throughout demolition. Temporary piping at a minimum or 6" from point of
connection to nearest cleanout. See X-02 (C6.5). City and District
Requested. $12,613.74



4) 002 D. Access Pacific COP #S/PR#4. Excavate outside of original scope fo
slope or bench area shown for access to abate asbestos materials located
on backside of existing cast-in-place concrete wall, existing waterproofing
barrier contains asbestos materials. Unknown and unforeseen condition that
requires AQMD approval and abatement by professional services company.
Costs include excavation and dust control throughout excavation duration.
Approximately 175' LX 10' H = 1,750 Sq. ft. Unforeseen field conditions.

$12,581.79

5) 002 E. Access Pacific COP #6/PR#S. Ramp. PR#5 will not be exercised,
No cost. $ 0.00

6) 002t F. Access Pacific COP #7/PR #6: Delete electrical scope of work as
clouded on attached EIL.0.1markup. Delete work associated with keynotes
14 & 15 to reconnect existing college modular trailers. Work completed by
owner. Credit - $37,000.00

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 002 -$ 2,183.27

a4



GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
September 11, 2018

INFORMATIONAL REPORT NO. 2

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susah Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: MEASURE G and GC FUNDS BALANCES AND

SCHEDULE UPDATE

Attached are summary reports on Measure G and GC Fund activity and
budget balances through August 31, 2018.

-~ 10



I e

sanineg alell00/qeT O} PaYENO|iEal Blam [PPOWRSY J4 pUR UOHEDO|R SPayg Aepucdss -ga1 (o)
‘sanasay fousbupuon woly papuny apelBdn welsAg omieN  (U)
‘sanesay Aousbunuon wiol pepung [spoway 3d (W)
‘santassy Aouabupuon Wwoy papuny | aseud - uoseaasuon ABlaug  {f)
‘sansasay Aouabupuon woll papuny ueid Ja)sely samioed ()
‘santesay Lousbunuon woll 00o'0set yim papun; spelBdn BuilBewyz Ly sioei0 ()
‘Buiping seomes ebejjon/qe] woly 000'00S' 1S PRIEDO|[ES) | 8SBUd - UogeAlasUOD ABlauy (1)
-sasodind Bupioey Joj ajeauljap 0 In0 usyolq seanes abejjon/ge Jo sjpeyg Aepuoses  (y)
‘Buipyng seoiatag afie|jo0/qe WoY 00S 96HE LUim papuny japowsy eusjaen (6)
‘Buiping sadiueg sba)jo0/qeT Wol 000°00S LS 40 UOIEI0] 8BSl jBRIUl UM papuny aperBdn wooy tanag ()
‘8002 Alenigad pleoq Ag pasosdde josford plaies o} 9/ /028 Jo Jajsued) pue LoleuGp uolepuncd 'Wgd leuchippe sjoaljal yileaH pally (8)
"SASEAION| }S00 JSA0D O SIAISSAI WO §ZE'901s euoippe 'sjoaloid Jauio 0) sasuadxa Jo Jajsues spalel yead pagy  (p)
‘sjoafoid psjajdwod pue sanasal wol) Bulpung [euolippe s1oajial 1afold sndwen plaipesy (o)
‘}salajul pue saopuag abaljony/geT 'seaasal woly pajuswBne uogejuawsldw yogejdoad (q)
-sjeacidde pieog Jed saunjipuadxe jo Jajsuen joajyal 0} pajsnipe sainypuadxa Jeak joud (e)
SOION
RTINS 9/2'185'10l G628l v26'229')L | G0v'26.L'66 210'e¥0°'e01 B - 11
- - saniasay Aousbuguon| vz
46¢e'e8 28e'es 26e'ee S0UENSS| O S1S0D| €7
spg|dwog i dAWAN 'S [ 7AW AN A S rAAN D4 sanipoed Jusiyiy| 22
gp|dwon 08¥'v66 08b'¥66 08 ¥66 {wis J0) Ojy) SsOUlEAM B UNESH| LE
aj3|dwon 26L'8/L'9z 251°821'92 1S1'821°02 (seoeds 6g| |} Budiied| Oz
gi|dwon Z£6'686'9 z£6'686'0 ZE6'686'9 19jua) eousiog| 6|
app|dwion £01'9/6'1 £01'8/6°1L £01'8/6'L suoyds|a | piomsN| 8|
819|dwon ve5'62Z LA TAA ¥Z8'622 Bpaweodwsy| /1
gje|dwon £5¥'908 £67'908 £67'90¢ awhed S40D| 91
ap|dwod 21B'¥62'01 L16'Y62'0L L8820 uieal psiilyl Sl
aje|dwon 4689'08p'2 1B9'08Y'T 269'08%'e uoneaousy fjwed| )
ale|dwo) ZrR'e/8'ce Zre'e/6'ee Zre'9/6'2z sndweg piaipes| ¢
ajs|dwiod PLAi RN A PR AR LA L¥S'ere'8 ABojouysey| z)
aye|duwon 65258 86/'vE8 65/ vER Buuueld| ¢
ale|dwon 66166} . 66E'166'] 66E'166'L ainonyseluf) gl
aig|dwon 005'861 006'g6¥ 005'gsv |[spotlay elslalen| 6
sje|diuog £76'00g°L £96'006'} C¥6'006'L opeiBbdr) wooy aMag| g
Butpuny 0o aunseay | 9987662 pEL'cap 650°89 671G/ TARAN 000'000' j2powsy 94| /4
alg|dwion 9.8z LEG/5Z'L - Zor'ZLy 821°5¥8 201'092'} apeabdp) WajsAg yomisN
sie|dwon - 000'000'L £96'6Y SYZ'r9/ Z6.'68L 000'000'L H @seud - uoneniasuo) Abieug| g9
eje|dwog - 000'0G L - 0ge'Le 0Z9'ThL 000051 ue|d 1a1seA sanljiokd| g
aje|dwoy 292'G ZEL'pr8 AN 42 000058 apeBdn Bubew|z) Y apRI0] b
aje|dwon - 000'005'L 57665 §50'0pp'L 000'006"L | 9seyd - uoeasasua) Abisug| ¢
eje|dwon - vEQ'9rE - ¥6€02 0rQ'eve PE0'POZ speyg Aepuosag - 97| 2
2102 sunp L£0'868°| 116'12L'9 £/2'99 09025 8/5'200'9 Zr6'6l0'g sanivag sbsjjoy/qe]| t
sSnjels a|qe[ieAy pa1ebyao sagueIqunouy | asuadxy | () sainupuadxg § 2107 ‘L Anr o sy
joafoid [Bio) [EloL 61-8L02 61-8102 JesA Jold Uohedoiy maN 1sfoid
81,02 ‘L€ 1snBny Jo se Joday snielg [BIouBUl4 ©) inseapy




4

‘810z Jsnbny uo se seipadold omy uo pesold ‘sndlien) pjaiges o puej Jo aseydind g
"1BaA sIy) papels aq [ Apnys AJljigisead "paseyadind Auedold ¢
‘uoiesiddy Bugabpng ‘apelbdn Yogsjdosd 'Nad pue Momisu apim sndwes apeibdn auy jo uogedwod at)) spnppul s1osfoid Aojouyass| ¢
"BL0OZ J9jUIpA St uoheldwos pajewns ‘Bugssyy 8107 [Ndy oY) 1e pepleme Buisq sem | Juswaou|dd 2
‘Bujuueld jenuue au yyim asueprosoe ul Buiobuo sle spsfold aimonnsenu) |
:S3ION
GZL'L26'68 6£.'950'2¢ ¥ZO'P95'L €Z1'62Z'L | ZBB'ZIT'LL vOr'8Z0'2ZL eloL
rap'ezn'at Far'ezn'al sanasay AouaBunuon| 47
154
A
X4
0zZ
6l
8l
Ll
gl
Sl
wl
gl
zl
3
ol
6
g
L
g
996'¢20've ¥£0'926'C vE0'0Z6'G 000'000'0E uolisinboy pue piaiyes| g
BuioBug G99'905'6 GEE'CERE SEC'EEP'E 000°000'EL shdwes asonuop| v
BuioBug Z8r'0es’t 2LG'BOY'L GlO'sy 605'209 ¥66'026 000'000'e ABojouyssr| ¢
agl £69°602'¢E FAVA( AN ¥88°162'9 §59'609 898'ZEP'E £00°000'y j8poway J4| ¢
Buiobug §65.990'S GPP'EC6'0L §2/.'90%'1 §Z6'061 S6.'S/¥'6 Q00°000'9L aimonnseyul| |
snielg a[qejlesy pajebilgn seoueiqwnouy | esuadxg | (e) saunypuadxg | gLoz '‘AInr jo sy
1asloly 2101 [B104 6L-8L02 61-8L0¢ leaj Jolg ucliea0|y MEN sloid
9102 ‘L€ 1snbiny jo se Joday snielg jeidueul D) ainsealy




GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
October 16, 2018

INFORMATIONAL REPORT NO. 2

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: MEASURE G and GC FUNDS BALANCES AND

SCHEDULE UPDATE

Attached are summary reports on Measure G and GC Fund activity and
budget balances through September 30, 2018.

ar 13



"se01MBg:302((00/gE] 0} PRIEsO|iEal B1am [SPOWPSY Id PUB UolEO|E SP3)I3 ABpucas - 801
x.v.w ‘saasesay Aouabunuony uioy papun) apeibdn WasAg yomiaN

(o)
()

-gsaalasay Acuabunuon woy papun) ppoway 94 (W)

‘san150y Louabunuog wol) pepun; |j 958U - uoneaasuod Ableug  {)

‘SaAI9SDY AouaBunuon Woy papun ue|d 1o)sep saioed ()

‘sanlasay Aoualiunuos wols 000'05as Uum papuny spesbdn BuitewyzLy apeio ()

‘Buipping seoiaes efislioDygeT Woy 0o 005 +S PEIR0[eR) | 8sBYd - uopealssuoy ABteul (1)

‘sasodind BuyoRl J0j sieauljep o} Jno uayolq sasuaes abiajogrge jo sioayg Aiepuoses (U}

-Buipiing ssoueg 868|100/ 1WOL 005 8EYS UHM papun) [spoway elsiaes (6)

‘Buiping saajasag abayjon/geT Woy 000’005 1S 40 UoNeoojieas jeiliul yim papuny epesidn wooy senteg (1)

"600Z Ateruge- pieog Aq paacidde yaloid prewies 01 9212674 JO JSJSUBI pUE LORBLOD UCHEPUNGS ‘WAS {EUONIPPE SPaYa) YiiesH pallly (2}

"$8523.0UI 1SO0 JOACD U} SBAISSAI WOY EZE 89S lrucppe 'sposload 1ayio of Sssuadxa jo seysuel) sioayal yies pay  (p)

‘spaloid pajejdwos pue saasasal wod Buipuny [eudyippe s1oajjal efosd sndwesd piswes  (0)

15941 puR saolalag aba)0n/geT ‘sanuesal woly pajuswbne voljejuawaldus yoss|doad  {q)

's|eaoidde pieog Jad sainypusdxa jo 18jsues 10ays! v} pejsnipe sainjipuadxe Jeak Joud {e)

SAION
sev'eLl'y 6¥G'1G8° 10} yLE0L2 69.'098'L | SO¥'C6L'66 LL0'ey0'a0L e,

- - sanasay Aovabunuon| +z

1GE'eR 50'eg I5e'e8 SOUENSS] JO S1500)| €2

alg|dwo) yee' vy vee' LYy VEE LYt SSI0B 2Ny Z2
s19|dwoy 08Y'v66 08¥'¥E6 08Y'v66 {Whg Jo§ D1y} ssaUjiaM @ WieaH| 12
ajadwon 15181192 ISV'8LL'92 IS1'841'92 {saceds ggi |} Bubped| 0z
ajajdwoy ZEB'688'9 CE6'6R6'0 ZE6'686'9 - djua] sousst 61
apdwo) £01'BL6°L £01'846'L €01'BL6') auoydaja | pomiaN| gl
3)s|dwio) ¥Z5'62C $25'6ce ¥ZS'622 bpigngodwal| 21
@leidwio) £SY'50¢E £5P'908 £6¥'80E juswied S400] 9L
gedwon LIEV6Z'04 116'v6Z'01 LLE'¥620L ViieaH Palily] 6L
Fduey 169'0BY'Z LEG'0BP'T 69°08Y'E uoneaousy Aped| ¥l
] Z¥8'916'2Z 2r8'el6'ee Z¥3'946'C sndwey peipes| ¢y
apsidiiog LPG'Ere'e LPS'EPE'R 5ere's Abojoual| zi
B9|dwos 6G2VES BS PER 632 VES Buiueid| 11
asdwod 662'L66 | BEE'1L66'L B6E'166'L ainpnagseyull oL
as|dwod 005 '86Y 005 86y 00586y 18powsy eusise)| 6
ajajdwon £¥6'005'1 E¥5'005'L €¥6°008'L apeibdn wooy 18aeg| g
Buipun4 9o asnsesly | 998'/£8'E ¥EL'ZOP 650'89 6P1'SLE SZ6'RLL 000'000' jBpoway 34} /L

ajajdwon 9.5'¢ LEG'LST'L - Z0¥'eLv 6ZL'SYe 01'09g'L epelBdry Wajshs yomeN
ale|dwog - 000000} £96'6F SYZ'yal Z6.°G81 {00'000°L i @58l - UoljieAsasueD Abieug| 9
a)sidwo) - 000051 - 08€'.E 0zg'cLL 000051 ue|d J2)Sey saplioe ] S
ajodio) B8OZ'S ZeL'vve ZEL'PPE po0'nse spelbdn BuiBewyz1y 9PeIO]
gjedwon - 000'008"4 5+6'65 SS0'0bb'L 000'005'L | 85BYd - UONBAIISUOD ABioug] €
ejdlod - YED'OFE - P6£'02 ovg'erz YE0'POZ sj0ay3 ABpuodss - 80 2
210¢ aung 8G54'129°L ¥81'Z6E'S LSE'EH GGZ'/6Z 215'200'9 Z¥6'610'8 saoialag abeliog/geTl |
sSMels Iqejeay pajebnqn saoueiqunoul | asuadxg (e} samypuadx3y | ZL0Z 'L AINfJO Sy
osloig [E10} 1€10.L 61-8L0C 612102 ea) old HOREDO|Y MaN joalold
8L0C .Om ._mnEmwaww 3O SE ﬁoamm snjels eiouBUld © ainsealy




‘g10z 1snbny uo se sepadosd om uo pasol) sndwe) pielesy 10) pueljo aseyding  §
“seak si) payels aq |w Apms Aqisesy “paseyoing Apadold ¥
-uogeanddy Gunabpng ‘epesbdr) yogeidoed 'Dld PUE siomiaL apw sndied apeifdn sy so vonadiues awy apnjou spalod ABojouyss] ¢
“BL0Z Jeuipa s1 uoneidwes pajewnsy Buteew 810z [Wdy 2y 18 papieme Buieq sem | wsweou | 34 Z
‘Buiuerd enuue sy} yyim ssuepioooe ut BuioBbuo aie s108lold sinponaseyu) L
530N
Z8r'0yo’eR Z86'/8E'EE gLy'0BE'e 2LS'PEL'EL | TBB'TIT AL Por'ez0'zelL 1E)o1
POr'8Z0'0L . vOr'8z0'alL saasasay Aousbunuoy| 2
174
[44
1z
0z
6L
81
JA
gl
Sl
vl
el
ZL
|33
013
8
8
2
9
SLE'BFE'6L $89°051 0} 529'051'0L 000'000'0E UORISINDOY PUET] PRIHED]  §
bupbug §90'005'6 SER'eEp's CEL'EEr'e 000'000'CL sndley ssonuon] ¥
BLIcBUQ LBP'9LG'E £0g'eer’l 605'205 66026 000'000's ABooulpal] ¢
asi 661°168'GE L02'801'8 L04'8pE'T 92R'iZe 7 | goa'ZeEr’e 000°000 vy jopoway 3d| ¢
ButoBugy Zre'8zZL'S 859'L/Z°01 LLE'ZY Z55'E5. S62'5.¢'6 000'000'81 anpnyseyu| |
smeg B|qe|1eAy payebigqo sooueiquunoug | asuadxy | (e) semmypuadxgy 810z ‘Ang Jo sy
paiod et jB30), BL-8L0C 61-8102 JB4 JOLd UONEJOHY MON 10301

810z 'O Joqwaldag Jo se Hoday SNIBIS [BIDUBUL4 DD BINSESY

Sttt

e




GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
QOctober 16, 2018

NEW BUSINESS REPORT NO. 5 - ACTION

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 003 - PE GYM

REPLACEMENT INCREMENT 1 PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF HISTORY/BACKGROUND

The PE Gym Replacement Increment 1 Project includes utility and site
work in preparation for the PE Gym Replacement construction phase of
the project. On March 15, 2018 bids were received for the PE Gym
Replacement Increment 1 Project. The Bid Proposal from Access Pacific
was accepted on April 17, 2018. This change order adds as set forth
below.

COMMITTEE HISTORY
College Executive Committee October 9, 2018
FISCAL IMPACT

The cost for Change Order No. 003 is $104,018.46. Funds are available
in Measure GC allocated for this project,

Estimated Construction Cost $7,700,000.00
Original contract price $4,944 075.00
Change by previous change orders $ 49,868.16
Amount contract price increased by this C/O $ 104,018.46
New contract price $5,097,961.62
Balance Remaining in Contingency Reserves $2,597,671.84

a2 o



CHANGE IN PROJECT SCHEDULE

Change Order No. 003 includes 7 days extension. The Contract
Completion Date is changed to December 22, 2018.

CHANGE IN PROJECT SCOPE

For the expenses exceeding the statutory amount, approving Change
Orders in lieu of procuring through the competitive process will serve
the best interest of the district.

RECOMMENDATION
The Superintendent/President recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve Change Order No. 003 for the PE Gym Replacement Increment 1

Project and that the contract price be amended to reflect an increase of
$104,018.46.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 003 SUMMARY

1) 003 A. Access Pacific COP #8/Price Request #4. Unforeseen subterranean
asbestos waterproofing required additional work that included selective
excavation, selective saw cutting, selective demolition of existing concrete wall
on North side of structure, portioned to accommodate abatement sequencing,
certified labor and disposal. Abatement required by AQMD, State Department.
$81,377.22

2) 003 B. Access Pacific COP #9/PR#7. Apply waterproofing behind walls
shown on C1.2, 12" X 12." Install Pea Gravel above footings, and weep pipes at
each end and at 10' on center. Required by Price Request #7 to complete
required design. $ 15,224.44

3) 003 C. Access Pacific COP #10/PR#8: Added scope to include two 2"-PVC
conduits from Chaparro Dr and new electrical transformer pad for Increment #2
irrigation and slope controller wiring. Provide removable caps at each end, install
pull strings and stub 12" above finish surface. Required by Price Request #8 to
complete revised design. $ 7,416.80

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 003 $104,018.46

230 |-



GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
October 16, 2018

NEW BUSINESS REPORT NO. 6 - ACTION

T Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 005 - COLLEGE POLICE

RENOVATION PROJECT AND ACCEPTANCE OF
CONTRACT AS COMPLETE

DESCRIPTION OF HISTORY/BACKGROUND

The Bid Proposal from USTA Construction, Inc. for the College Police
Renovation Project was received on November 30, 2017 and was
accepted on December 19, 2017. Most of the changes in the changes
orders are due to unforeseen field conditions and design changes. This
change order adds as set forth below.

COMMITTEE HISTORY
College Executive Committee October 9, 2018
FISCAL IMPACT

The cost for Change Order No. 005 is $1,376.00. Funds are available in
Measure GC allocated for this project.

Estimated Construction Cost $ 855,600.00
Original contract price $ 769,000.00
N [ 7 12
i ew change by previous change orders $ 367,885 -2 //A_t@ﬁ”-’d“*
Amount contract price increased by this C/O $ 1,376.00
New contract price $1,138,261.12
Balance Remaining in Contingency Reserves $ 0.00



CHANGE IN PROJECT SCHEDULE

Change Order No. 001 included 16 days to contract for additional work
and Change Order 002 contain zero added days. Change Order 3 added
22 calendar days. Change Order 5 adds zero days. The Contract )
Completion Date remained July 20, 2018.

CHANGE IN PROJECT SCOPE

For the expenses exceeding the statutory amount, approving Change
Orders in lieu of procuring through the competitive process will serve the
best interest of the district.

RECOMMENDATION

The Superintendent/President recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve Change Order No. 005 for the College Police Renovation Project,
the contract price be amended to reflect an increase of $1,376, and that
the Board accept the contract for the College Police Renovation Project as
complete.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 005 SUMMARY

Credit and Adds for the following:

1. 005 A. Revised Reimbursement: Reduction in contract to reimburse
district for invoice #1862 date 7/9/18 - Clark Company, work performed to
complete contractor's floor surface preparation, grind and skim coat to
specification requirements. Contractor paid directly. $3,480.00

2. 005 B. Credit/Deductive: Credit provided to district for the cost of four
specified (4) exterior lights. -$2,104.00

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 005 $1,376.00

24 19



