MEASURE GC OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE - FEBRUARY 4, 2019

Board Reports and Change Orders

November 20, 2018 Board of Trustees Meeting Pages
1. Measure G and Measure GC Funds Balances and Schedule Update 1-3

December 18, 2018 Board of Trustees Meeting

1. Measure G and Measure GC Funds Balances and Schedule Update 4-6
2. Change Order No. 004 — PE Gym Replacement Increment 1 Project 7-8

January 15, 2019 Board of Trustees Meeting

1. Measure G and Measure GC Funds Balances and Schedule Update 9-11
2. Change Order No. 005 — PE Gym Replacement Increment 1 Project 12-13



GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
November 20, 2018

INFORMATIONAL REPORT NO. 5

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: MEASURE G AND MEASURE GC FUNDS BALANCES

AND SCHEDULE UPDATE

Attached is a summary report on Measure G and Measure GC Funds
activity and budget balances through October 31, 2018.

31



m@a::mwmmmm 100/0E7 ©] PIIESOIES) SISM [BPoWPSY TJd Pue ushedoiie spoald Aepuooes - g1 (o)
"somesay Aousbunuon woy pepuny apesbdn weisAs syiomien  {u)
‘sanjasay AcusBuguos) wol papun; Ppoway 34 {w)
‘sanasay Asuabunuoy wiouy papuny || aseld - uojealasuon ABieug 1)
‘sansasey AcusBunuor) wol papury ugld JBise saqoes O
‘saasasay Aouabunuon wol 0Do'0sRS Ui papun) speibdn BulBewyziy speig ()
‘Buipiing seoineg abelony/qe wol 000'005° 1S paleoojieal | 8SelYd - uonealasuo Abisug (1)
‘sasodind Buniors Joj ajesulBp 0] INC UaNo.q seaneg abajjo-yqet jo sioeyg Aepucossg  {u)
‘Buipiing saoiases afiajon/ge woy 00S'86KS Ui pepuny [ppowsy eusiaen (6)
‘Buipping seoiaseg obaji0/qe Wwoy 000°00S 1S J0 UDHESO|ER! [BRIUI I papun) epeibdn wooy Jemss )
‘600z Aenige pieog Aq peacidde paloid piaien 0} g/ L° /7S 10 JSISURL PUB UORBUOD UDGEPUNs 4 ‘WES [BUOIPPE S108))3) Uljea pally {8}
‘SSSEAIOUI }SOD JBADD 0] SBAISSAI WOl £7¢'a0pE teuonippe 'spoaloud seyo 0} sasusdxe Jo JSJSUBI] SIDayal yliesH paily  (p)
‘sjo9foud pajaidwios pue saasasal woly Bulpuny [euciippe soayal 18loid sndwe pees ()

‘188U pue saoiaeg afisfjon/ae 'sealasal woy pajuawbne vogeuswsiduy yogadoad (q)
"sieacsdde pieog sad sainyipuadxe Jo Jojsuel) o)l o) paisnipe sainypuadxa Jesk Joud (B}

SSJON
8OV CLL'Y LZ8'070'201 652012 | GG1'9S0'C | SOV'Z6.'66 2L0'EP0'90L fejol

- - saaiasay Aousbunuosn| ¢z
/GE'E8 16€'€8 /GE'E8 80UBNSS| JO SIS0D| €7
8jejdwio) YZe L' yIe v’y vz L'y safiioed onsiy| ZzZ
aje[dwo) 08y 'v66 08V 66 08Y'¥66 {WAD) 10} Dy} SSBUIA B UlEBH] 12
aje|dwiod [G1'841'92 5184192 £G1'8LL'92 (seoeds Gg| |) bubied| 02
ajejdwon Z£6'686'9 Z£6'686'9 ZE6'686'0 Jeual aouepg] 61
ajeidwion €0L'846'L £01'946'L £01'846'} suoydsia ppomeN| g1
ajeidwon 25’627 $2S'62C ¥25'622 Bpig W g O dwal] /)
ajejdwon £6¥'90€ £5¥'908 £57'90¢ JewARd S40D| 91
ajejdwo) LIB'P6Z°0L L16'¥BZ 0L ZVB'PBT 0L ylieaH paljiv] Gt
2j9(duio) 168'08y'2 169'08p'2 21689'08v'2 uoeaousy Alied| vy
a18dwon Zv8'916'22 Zva'0/6'CZ Zve'9/6'2Z sndwed piaes| €1
aje(dwon LPSEYZ'8 IPS'Ere's IPS'EVL'8 ABojouoal| zi
ajeiduio) 66.'vE8 851'vES 66.'7E8 Buiuueid| 11
sje|dwo) 665 1661 66E°L66 | 66£°166'| aimpongseyul] oL
alsjdwon 00%'96¥ 005 86Y 005'86¥ jspouwsay eusisiedl 6
gjejdwoy 96 005 | £H6'00S'L EPE'005'L apeibdn wooy Janias| g
| Buipung 09 ainseaw | 998'/€5 ¢ vl ZoV 650'89 6¥L'G/Z GZB'8LL 000'000'S j9powey 3dj /L

sje|dwo) 9/5°C L£5'/5T'1 - 20v'CLY 6Z1°6v8 2010921 apeJbdn WalskS HIOMBN
ajajdwon - 000'000'4 £96'6¢ SHZ ¥OL 264'68) 000'000'1 Il 8SBy - UOEAIBSUDY) Abieua| g
apgdwon - 000'061 - 08¢'4€ 0292 L 000'051 ue|d JOJSB Saioe4] §
EELITR) 892G ZEL ¥v8 ZEL VP8 000’058 apeibdn buibewyziy 9pei0] ¥
2}3jdwon - 000'005'L S16'65 SS0'0vY'L 000°005'L | 988U - uoBAIBsUO] ABisug] ¢
ala[dwoy - v£0'9re - ¥6E 0T 0F9'EhZ YEO'$9Z sy Aepuodss - SOl 2
gL0g aunr 8SL'/29'L 95’1859 LE226 L7908y 2/5'200'9 ZY6'6L0'8 Se0IAIBG 8DBII0D/E] |

smels ajgejieny _um_umm_mno SaoueIquINouUy mw:maxw ﬂmv m@._:u_vcwaxm 1102 ,w 33. jo sy
18loid [EEN 1ejo1 6L-8L0 61-81027 Jea A Joiid UONEDO|Y MON osloid
8L0¢ Jm JBQORQ jo se toa@m SMEIS jeiueul4 £ ainseapy




€€

‘g0z 1snBny uo se sauadoid om] U0 Peso| “SNAWED PIBWED) JOj PUB| JOo 3sBYZINg  §
“eak Iy} papess aq jiw Aprys Aggises peseuoind Apadoid v
uonesyddy Bunabpng ‘apeibdn Yoseidoad ‘0q0d PUB HIoMmau apim sndwes apesBidn auy jo uopeidwod sy spnjoul spaloud ABojouyda] ¢
‘§10Z J9IUpA §1 uogaidiuoo pajewnsy Buneew 810Z lUdy ay; Je papieme Butaq sem | Juswioui3d @
‘Buuued jenuue sy} yum souepioode ui Buofuo aie spalold ampnaseyu |
'SOJON
6¥9'0vE'v8 G18'/89'/¢C 06'CSR'Z GL6'04G'LL | 266'292°L} POr'820'ceL L
vovr'8z0'gl yoy'820'91L sensesay Aouabunuon) ¥z
£Z
44
|74
14
6l
8L
L
13
G
i
£l
i
i
oL
&
g
I
g
BuIcbuO €62'900°L1 1T e66'2L LY EBB'EL 000°'000°0€ uolsinboy pue pRIen] g
Buicbug 598886 SEL'LLGE 008'LL GECEEV'E 000°000°EL sndwie] asoqUON| ¥
BuiobuQ 0L9'00¥ L 06E 665 | 19205 629229 66 026 000'000'S ABojouyssi|l ¢
agl 909'9e0'6E ¥6E'€96'8 600 10LC £16'9Z8'7 | BOB'CEV'E 000'000'vy epoway 3d| ¢
Buiobug LGE'6LE'S 6902901 ZEL'LZ 226l | 66L'6LP'6 000'000'g1 aunpnaseyull |
sMels ajqejeay paEbiqo SIoUBIQWNOUT | esuadxgy | (e) saumypuadxd | gL0Z Al jo sy
walold BjoL [ej0 L 61-8102 61-8102 JBBA JOUd LUORBOO|Y M3N walold

8102 'L J8g0j00 JO Se oday Smelg [eruBul] OO insespy




GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
December 18, 2018

INFORMATIONAL REPORT NO. 2

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: MEASURE G AND MEASURE GC FUNDS BALANCES

AND SCHEDULE UPDATE

Attached is a summary report on Measure G and Measure GC Funds
activity and budget balances through November 30, 2018.



mmowammowmm:ouﬁﬁ 0] PHIEIOES] BISM [BPOWPSY A4 PUE UBHESO)E SPBYT ABpUoDaS - 81
‘SeAInsaY AsuabBuguon woy papuny speibdn welsAs JomiaN

{0}
{u)

‘sansosey Aouabuguos woly papun; jspoway 34  {w)
‘sgnasay Aousbunuos) welj papunj || eseyy - uoneaasuoyy ABieug (1)
‘gsanlasay Asuabuhuon wolj pepun) ueld sejsew sanoed ()
, ‘sansasey Aouabunuos wos 000'088S Uim papuny spesbdn Bulewyziy sioeso (I
‘Buiping saoines abajjon/qe Wwoy 000 005 LS PaIedo|ess | eseyd - uoneassuo) Afieug (1)
‘sasodind Bunoes; Joj ajeaulep 0} 1IN0 uavolq saoiaeg abajjo0/qe Jo sioayd Alepuooas  {uy)
‘Butpling seoinies abeljoD/qe woly 00S 86Y$ Yim papun) [apowsy eusiaje) (6)
‘Buipiing seoiniag abaloD/geT Woi 000'00S LS JO UoHEDo|(eal [ERIUN Yiim papuny apesbdn wooy Jeaies  (j)
‘6002 Aeruge- pieog Aq paacidde 1oeloid piaues o} 9/1'/9Z$ JO J2JSURI PUE UCHEUOP UOHEPUNO-] 'WBS [EUORIDPE SIoa)al yiieaH pally  (8)
"SOSEDINUI 10D JOAOD O] SBAIBSDS WY £25 '99$ (euolippe 'stoaloid Jeuio 0] sasuadxa Jo J9jsuel syl yiiesH psily  (p)
‘spaloid papeidwon pue seaasas wouy Buipun) [euolippe sioayes aloud sndwey plawe (9}
152401Ul pue seonag abafoo/qe 'seaiesal woly pajuawbne voneusweldul yosaldoad (a)
‘sjeacidde pieog Jad saunppuadxe Jo Jaysues 0ayas o} paysnipe ssinipuadxs jesh joud (e}
'SION
L017LES'E 0L6'€6Y 201 G£9'20C 698°0LS'C | SOY TBL'66 210°ev0'901 L2l §
- - sanasay Aouabunuod| vz
LGE'ER LGE'E8 1GE'E8 3ouenssy JO SIS0 €2
ajaidwon VZE'Liv'y W vee'lib'y veE LYY sanioed B 22
ajeidwo) 0866 08v'¥66 08v'766 (wAg Joj O/v) SSeuUlM B WIESH] 12
aj8jdwion L51'821'92 L5L'8L1'9Z L51'821°92 (5308ds Gg1 1) Bubtied| 0z
aj8idwoy ZE6'686'9 Z£6'686'9 ZE6'686'G J8lua) souadg] 61
ajeidwon £01'8/6'L €01'846°L £0L'8L6'L auoydaie | pHOMON| 81
alejdwon ves 62e 25622 ¥25'622 Bpig W g 0 dwal| /i
sj9idwoy ESY'90€ £G¥'90€ £5¢'902 juswhed SdOJ| 91
ajeidwoy LL6'v6Z0L L16'V6Z 0L LI6'P6Z0L ulieaH paiiiy| Gi
3ja|dwo 169'08v'2 1B9'0BY'Z [6908Y'C uoneaousy Ayjoed| vl
slsjdwo) Zr8'9/6'22 Zve'946'c2 V8946’22 sndwey) plapest €1
ajgidwo) LYS'EVZ'8 LYS'EVE'8 LYS'EVT'8 ABojouyoat| i
ajejduio 6SL'YES 65.'7ER 65L'vE8 Buueid] L
8jeiduio) 66€ 166'L 66€°166'L 66E°166'L aimpnaselul] of
ajeidwon 005°'86% 005'86¥ 005'8g6y {spowiay eudRjedt 6
sjajdwo) £¥6'005'L £p6'00G'L £¥6'005'L opeibdn wooy JaAes| 8
| Buipundy OO ainseay | 998 /£G ¢ vEL'Zo¥ 650'89 6¥1'GlZ 526811 000'000'€ [epoway 3d} £
3j3|duoy 9.5'C LES LSTL - vy | 6zLsye £01°09Z'L opeiBdn WalsAS IoMIaN
ae|dwon - 000°000'} £96'6Y SYZv9L | 261681 000°000'} II 8seud - uogeAiasuo) Abisug| 9
gjadwon - 000081 - 08€°L€ 0Z9ZLL 000’051 ue|d Ja)sely senoed| G
2j9dwo) 897G ZEL VYR ZELVYB 000°058 apeibdn buibewyzid epeio| v
sjeidwion - 000005t G665 SSo'oPY'L 000°00G't | 8seyd - uoieaiasuop Abisua| ¢
alaidwion - vE0'9vZ - vBE 0T ov9'erZ YEQ'¥9Z 1943 Aepuoosg - 501 2
810z sunp 1BE'GE8 SYSYED' L ZL9'v8 GSE' LB 8/6'200°9 Zr6'6L0'8 Sa0iAeS 8beljoD/qe] |
smejs aqepery PoIEbIa0 seoueiqunouy | asuadxgy | (e) saunypuadxy | Z10Z ‘L AINf Jo sy
osloid fejo) iBlo] 61-810C 61L-8102 JBBA JOUH UOHETO| Y MBN waloid
810Z 'Ot J9QUIBACN JO Se woday sniels [eioueuld © ainsesyy

W



L

‘@10z isnfiny uo se seiadoid om) UG PBSO[D "SNAWED PIRIURY O] PUB| JO 8SBYIING §

“1e9k Siy PapE]s 8q (Im Apms Aiqisesy ‘paseyoind Auadold b

‘uoneaddy Bunebpng ‘apeibdn yosaidoad 'O0Gd PUe ylomau apm sndweo apeifidn ayj Jo uonaidwoo auy apnipu; sioslosd ABojouyoey ¢

‘6102 1ejuip st uoneidwos pajewnsy Bugaspy 10z udy ay) e pepieme Buleqg sem | juawsnui3d  Z

‘Buiuued [Enuue aul Yivs souepioooe u BuioBuo aie spaloid aimonaseyul |

S2J0N
viz'gieee 06.'60L'6€ PEQ'ZEL'E €eL'yLG'8L | Z66'292'LL vor'gzozel [elef

¥Or'820'9L yor'8e0'gl seansasay Aousbunuon) vz
£
ZZ
LZ
0¢

6l

8L
Li
ol
Sl

Pl
et
Zi
Li
ot

6

8

L

g

Buiocbug 0cc'ore 9l 049'6S0°C1L 0.9'¢S0°¢L 000'000'0¢ uofisinboy puet plaen| ¢
BuioBun £Sv'e6Y 6 IvG LOS'E LOEZL 11605 GECEEV € 000'000°€H sndwed esofuo| ¥
Buiobug 019ZZE'L 06E 2/9'L ¥63 PE z0Z 1zl v66 026 000°000'E ABojouyoal| ¢
asl 800'CoP e 266’956 €18'066'C lze'eLl'e | e98'Zer'e 000'000' vy jspowiay 3dj ¢
Buiobu 6v3'659' ¢ LGLOVE L) 978'682 0EG PL6'L S6L'GiV'6 90000081 3IMONIse U] |

SNIES B paebiao saouesqunouy | asuadxy | (e) saunyipuadxy Loz "Anr Jo sy
1aloid ejo} 1Bjo | 61-8102 61-810C JBBA JOLd UoHEDONY MON yoaloid

8107 ‘OF JOqUIBAON JO e Loday SNielg [BlouBul4 D) aInseapy




GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
December 18, 2018

NEW BUSINESS REPORT NO. 2 - ACTION

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 004 — PE GYM

REPLACEMENT INCREMENT 1 PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF HISTORY/BACKGROUND

The PE Gym Replacement Increment 1 Project includes utility and site
work in preparation for the PE Gym Replacement construction phase of
the project. On March 15, 2018 bids were received for the PE Gym
Replacement Increment 1 Project. The Bid Proposal from Access Pacific
was accepted on April 17, 2018. This change order adds as set forth
below.

COMMITTEE HISTORY
College Executive Committee December 11, 2018
FISCAL IMPACT

The cost for Change Order No. 004 is $40,844.73. Funds are available
in Measure GC allocated for this project.

Estimated Construction Cost $7,700,000.00
Original contract price $4,944,075.00
Change by previous change orders $ 153,886.62
Amount contract price increased by this C/O $ 40,844.73
New contract price $5,138,806.35

Balance Remaining in Contingency Reserves $2,561,193.65

126



CHANGE IN PROJECT SCHEDULE

Change in Project Schedule: Change Order No. 004 includes a 1 day
extension. The Contract Completion Date is changed to December 23,
2018.

CHANGE IN PROJECT SCOPE
For the expenses exceeding the statutory amount, approving Change
Orders in lieu of procuring through the competitive process will serve the
best interest of the district.

RECOMMENDATION

The Superintendent/President recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve Change Order No. 004 for the PE Gym Replacement Increment 1
Project and that the contract price be amended to reflect an increase of
$40,844.73.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 004 SUMMARY

1. 004A. COP 12R2. Unknown obstructions encountered while drilling. Concrete
structure within the footprint of SF complex approximately 100 feet in length and
3 feet in diameter at a depth about 9 feet. Not shown or identified in bid
documents or as-built drawings. Additional drilling required due to the unforeseen
conditions. $21,005.75

2. 004B. Access Pacific COP 13R1/PR10. Removal of rusted and damaged
ducting and insulation not included in scope of work. Per detail 2 and 3 sheet
A1.4.3. $11,213.42
3. 004 C. Access Pacific COP 14. Add scope to include the install of 1 inch
conduit for fire department tamper switch device. This conduit was included in
Increment 2 and will be deleted from Increment 2 prior to bidding. $10,610.56

4. 004 D. Contractor damaged data cables at San Fernando Complex. Credit for
District cost to restore connectivity to the classrooms. - $1,985.00

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 004 $40,844.73

127



GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
January 15, 2019

INFORMATIONAL REPORT NO. 2

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: MEASURE G AND MEASURE GC FUNDS BALANCES

AND SCHEDULE UPDATE

Attached is a summary report on Measure G and Measure GC Funds
activity and budget balances through December 31, 2018.



,mmuéwmowmmzau\nﬁ 0} POJESOYED) B1aM |APOWPSY J4 Pue uolesoje saya Aepucoss - 507 {0)
' ‘sanissey AcusBuiuon woly pepuny spesbdny weisAg spomyan (U}
‘sartosay Aouabuguory woy popun [Bpoway 34 (W)
‘saa1esey Aouabunuon Wwoly papuny || aseyd - uogeaasuo) Afeus )
‘sonasey Asusbunuon woy papuny ueld Joisep samwed (%)
‘soalasey ASUaBulUCD WOy DOO'DGES Uim papuny apeibdn Buibew)zLy speio ()
‘Buping ssotaieg 9bajj00/qe Woly 000'00G' 1S PalED0jeal | @seug - uojeaasuo) ABieul (1)
‘sasodind Bunioey 10) slesulap 0} 10 uSN0Iq sadag abajod/ge jo soayg Aepuocdeg (W)
‘Bupying saciaieg abeljon/qe wWol 005 86PE Uiw pepun; |spowey eusisjed (6)
‘Buiping seoiuag 2621100/0e7 WOl 000'00S 1S JO UOHEDSOES) (BRI Yim papun) apeiBdn wooy teries ()
‘600z Aleniga 4 pieog Ag paacidde palosd pRIes) 0} §21'/928 JO J9jSUEI) PUB UONRUCP UCHEPUNG § NS [BUCHIPPE Sjosya) UiiesH pally  (2)
‘SOSERI0U| SO JSA0D O} SOAISAL WOl £7€'90v4 leuomppe ‘siosloid Jayio 0] sesuadxs Jo ISjSURS Sjo8yal UileeH paily  (p)
‘speloid pajedwos pue sealesas woy Buipuny jeucppe sayal 19sicid sndwe) pleikes (0}

1s3101Ul puB Seoineg aBsion/qeT 'seatesal woy pajuawbne uoheuswsadiu yogaidoad  {q)
‘sjeacidde pieog sod sanppuadxs Jo Jajsuey) 19a)as 0} palsnipe saumipuadxe Jeak Joud  (B)

SBION
I0LLES'E 0L6'€6v'Z01L G£9'202 698'SLG'C | SOV'TBL'66 LLO'EP0'90L ol

- - sanesay Acuabunyuod| v
ISE'ER 1SE'€8 18E'€8 2ouenss| j0 S)Sod| €2
ajajduwiod vEe LYY vee Liv'y PIE LIP'Y saljoed SnRly| 2z
ajRidwo) 08y v66 08Y ¥66 08166 (WAD) Joj O/y) SSBUlRA B UHESH| 1T
ale|dwoy 151'821'92 151'821'92 1GL'8L1'92 (seoeds Ggl ) Bublied| 02
alsjdwos Z£6'686'9 Z86'686'9 Z£6'686'0 Jgjua) aoudins| 61
ajajdwo) £01'846'} £01'8/6'L £0L'BL6'L Buoydae L)HIOMAN] 81
ajejdwoy’ $25'62¢ $75'62C [T 144 Bpig Ws O dwol] /1
ajejdwon £5¥'90¢ £51'908 £67'90¢ wawied S4OD! 91
aje|dwo) 116'v6Z 0L 116'P6Z0L LiB'PBE 0L yeeH peilyl si
gja|dwo) 169'08¥'2 169'08%'Z 169'08¥'2 uoneaousy AR pi
818jdwiog r8'9.6°22 Zv8'9/6'22 r8'9/6'C2 sndiue) pjeye| i
aja|duwon 1PS'EYZ'8 IYS'EVE'8 I¥S'EYZ'8 ABojouysal] zi
aj91dwo) 65, vE8 65/ 8 66/ V€8 Buiuueid| 11
aja|dwio) 66E 166 L 66E L66'L 66€ 166 L sumpngsenul| 04
aeidwo) 005 '86Y 005'86v 00586V jopoway eudjsen| 6
g19|dwo) £v6°00S L £¥6'006'L £¢6°00G°} apeibdn wooy Jenes| 8
[ Buipung 9o ainseaW | 998'/£5 ¢ [N~ 650'89 61 °GLT GZB'RLL 000°000'E jepoway 3d| £

ateiduio) 915'2 165'262°1L - Zov'ZLy 62L'6P8 201'092'}L apeibdp) Wayskg YomeN
aejdwio) - 000'000'L £96 6% S¥Z v, 264’581 000'000't jl @seud - uonensssuo] Abieul| g
a1ejdwo) - 000061 - 08€'2€ 029'Z11 000'051 UB|d JOISB S8vE4] S
3je|dwo) 892G ZEL V8 ZEL 8 000'058 apeiban buibewlzL Y oPeI0| ¥
ajejdwog - 000'005'} 57665 S50°0PY' L 000°005'L | oseyd - uoeaasuo) Abisug| ¢
aje[owo) - vEQ'OVT - PEE 02 OF9'tve ¥£0' V9T spay3 Aepuodss - g01| T
g0z aunp 1BE'586 GHS'PED'/ 71978 55176 8752009 Y6 BL0'S Saainag 8bajj0D/ae ] |

smeg B|qejeay vm«mw:ao seoueIqWINDUT | esuasdxy | (e) saimypusdx3g | zloz 7| Ainr jo sy
12l0id SN 1210}, 61-810¢ 6L-8102 JB8\ Joud LOIEDO]Y MBN aloid
8102 .vm Jeguisde( jo se to@mm SNIBIS jeidueulY [2] aunsespy




L

‘810z wnBny uo se saipsdoid om] Lo pesoln sndiuen PIRLIES) IO DLE| JO SSBUDING G

1edh siy) papess aq |m Apnis Agises paseuoind Auedold ¥

‘uciedddy Bunebpng ‘epeiBdn yogaidoad ‘D0d pue xiomiau apw sndwes apeiBdn auy Jo uonedwos sy apnpul spefoid ABojouyoa) ¢

'610T 49U SI uonedwon pajewnss Buieew G107 [udy 8y} Je papieme Bujeq sem | Juswaou 34 2

‘Buiuueyd [Enuue ay yim souepioaoe u Buicbuo aie sposiold aimoruiseyu 1

SION
1BOLIY'BL | £LL965'TY 09%'208'E 61£'89/°1Z | Z66'29Z'L1 yor'820'7Z1L 12104

POr'820'01L vOv'820'0L sanlesay| Aousbunuop| vz

|4
zz
¥4
0z

81

81

il

9L

Sl

[

[
zL

1

ol

5

8

L

9

Buiobug ZG0CIZ Sl | eve 9BL bl 8V6 89/ L 000'000°0€ UONISINDOY PUE pPIED| G
Buiobug SSV'86Y 6 1% 105€ L0EZL 11605 GEC EEV € 000000 €1 sndwe?) 9soNuoN| ¥
BUIoBUO 019'Z8Z L 06EZLZL Ve LE 251597 V66 026 000000 € ABojouippsl] ¢
agal gee’/ps'ee | z99'zsy ol 868'65ZC 968'€9.'¢ | BO8ZEF'E 000'000 ¥t jepowey 3d] 2
BuiobuQ 22 L0B'E 972'860'2) 210602 Ziveiv'e | §64'6iv'6 000°000°'91 aanpnisenqul) |

smelg ajgejeay umﬁmmno SSOUBIQUINDOUT asuadxgy {e} saunypuadxgy 8102 AN Jo sy
18i01d fejol. el 61-8102 61-81L0Z Jea, Joud UDHE0JY MBN 108l0id

QL07 'L J8quisna(] JO Se Loday SNIBIS [BIoURUI] O5) SINSEay




GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
January 15, 2019

NEW BUSINESS REPORT NO. 2 - ACTION

TO: Board of Trustees

SUBMITTED BY: David Viar, Superintendent/President

REVIEWED BY: Anthony Culpepper, Executive Vice President,
Administrative Services

PREPARED BY: Susan Courtey, Director, Business Services

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 005 - PE GYM

REPLACEMENT INCREMENT 1 PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF HISTORY/BACKGROUND

The PE Gym Replacement Increment 1 Project includes utility and site
work in preparation for the PE Gym Replacement construction phase of
the project. On March 15, 2018 bids were received for the PE Gym
Replacement Increment 1 Project. The Bid Proposal from Access Pacific
was accepted on April 17, 2018. This change order adds as set forth
below.

COMMITTEE HISTORY
College Executive Committee ~ January 8, 2019
FISCAL IMPACT

The cost for Change Order No. 005 is $39,538. Funds are available in
Measure GC allocated for this project.

Estimated Construction Cost $7,700,000.00
Original contract price $4,944,075.00
Change by previous change orders $ 194,731.35
Amount contract price increased by this C/O $ 39,538.00
New contract price $5,178,344.35
Balance Remaining in Contingency Reserves $2,521,655.65

CHANGE IN PROJECT SCHEDULE

Change Order No. 005 includes a 3 day extension. The Contract
Completion Date is changed to December 26, 2018.

122 / L



CHANGE IN PROJECT SCOPE

For the expenses exceeding the statutory amount, approving Change
Orders in lieu of procuring through the competitive process will serve the
best interest of the district.

RECOMMENDATION

The Superintendent/President recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve Change Order No. 005 for the PE Gym Replacement Increment 1
Project and that the contract price be amended to reflect an increase of
$39,538.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 005 SUMMARY

1. 005A. Access Pacific COP 16R1/PR#13. Add code required fire
water pressure reducer to reduce existing pressure from 210+PSI to 150
PSI, to accommodate fire system design. This scope was originally called
out for this equipment to be installed within the fire water raiser room in
new structure, due to code issues with access for fire department the PRV
and test riser are required to be installed exterior for fire access. This work
will be eliminated from Increment 2 to avoid delays and extreme cost
impacts to area already certified and tested. DSA and Fire Related Code
requirement. $39,538.00

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 005 $39,538.00

I3



